company with a complex structure, and is not a public company. The issuer has 

no more than Rp. 10,000,000,000.00 (ten billion rupiah) the calculation of which 

does not include land and buildings or the amount of paid up capital of not 

more than Rp. 18,000,000,000 (eighteen billion rupiah), this is in accordance 

with Article 32 paragraph (1) letter c jo. C hapter 4 letter b POJK No. 37 / 

POJK.04 / 2018. 

3) Different types of companies and therefore subject to different statutory 

provisions; 

4) Issuers are public limited liability companies, not only subject to the provisions